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CHAPTER 256—H. F. No. 390

An act authorizing counties to appropriate money in aid of
county poultry associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may aid poultry associations.—That the
county board of any county is hereby authorized to appropriate an-
nually moneys from the county treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
in a sum not exceeding $100 to aid any poultry association organized
and existing in the county, provided, such poultry association holds
at least one annual-poultry exhibit and pays premiums thereat in at
least the amount of such appropriation.

Approved April 19,1929.

CHAPTER 257—H. F. No. 473

An act to amend General Laws 1925, Chapter 297, and acts
amendatory thereof, relating to tax on the use of gasoline.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Reimbursements in certain cases—penalties for
false statement.—Section 10, Chapter 297, General Laws 1925, as
amended by Section 6, Chapter 434, General Laws 1927, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 10. Any person who shall buy and use gasoline for any
purpose other than use in motor vehicles, and who shall have paid
any excise tax required by this act to be paid directly or indirectly
through the amount of such tax being included in the price of such
gasoline or otherwise, shall be reimbursed and repaid the amount of
such tax paid by him upon presenting to the inspector a verified
claim in such form and containing such information as the inspector
shall require and accompanied by the original invoice thereof, which
claim shall set forth the total amount of such gasoline so purchased
and used by him other than in motor vehicles, and shall state when
and for what purpose the same was used. If the inspector be satis-
fied that the claimant is entitled to payment, he shall approve the


